
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 10 December 2013 
6.00 pm 

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 

Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Roger Whyborn 
 

Agenda  
    
  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 
(Pages 
1 - 4) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  
    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
    
5.   GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT GREEN POLICY 

FOURTH ANNUAL REVIEW - REFERRAL FROM 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Report of the Chair of the Joint Airport Scrutiny Working 
Group  

(Pages 
5 - 26) 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
6.   TREASURY MID TERM REPORT 2013/14 (Pages 



    

 
2 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 27 - 38) 
    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    
7.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS  
 

  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
  SECTION 9 : LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

    
8.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular  
person (including the authority holding that information) 

 

    
9.   GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT 

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 25 
November 2013 

(Pages 
39 - 58) 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 10 December 2013 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 12th November, 2013 
6.00  - 6.20 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None. 
 

5. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONDITIONS FOR 
PRIVATE HIRE AND TAXIS ADOPTED BY COUNCIL 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report and explained 
that the Council’s current Licensing policy, guidance and conditions for private 
hire and taxis (“taxi policy”) was adopted by Council in October 2010. He said 
that while there was no statutory requirement to undertake a review of the taxi 
policy, there was a commitment set out in the policy to do so at least once every 
three years to ensure the policy remained up to date and relevant. 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety highlighted that to facilitate the review 
and better engage with key stakeholders a taxi policy review working group was 
set up by the Licensing Committee earlier in the year. The only contentious 
issue raised was the Council’s proposal to introduce a uniform colour for all 
licensed Hackney Carriages. He stated that in accordance with normal practice, 
a 12 week consultation would be undertaken. 
The Leader added that there had been media interest in the proposal to 
introduce a uniform black colour scheme but highlighted that to limit the impact 
of this the implementation would be gradual as and when licensed vehicles 
were replaced or re-licensed. This had been worked through with officers and 
the trade. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 December 2013 
 

RESOLVED THAT 
1. the proposed amendments to the current taxi policy be noted and 
 
2. the amended draft policy be approved for consultation. 

 
6. CCTV POLICY 

The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report and explained 
that this related to the use of all CCTV surveillance systems within and on 
Council owned property excluding town centre equipment operated by 
Gloucestershire Police.  
 
He explained that the purpose of the policy was twofold, firstly to ensure that 
individuals and the wider communities had confidence that surveillance 
cameras are deployed to protect and support them, rather than spy on them. 
Secondly, it was to provide assurance that where Cheltenham Borough Council 
used these complex technologies it would do so in line with the requirements for 
Data Protection Act 1998. 
 
The Cabinet Member reported that each service manager who had 
responsibility for a CCTV scheme must have a specific Code of Practice in 
place before it becomes operational or within 6 months of the approval of this 
document. The corporate policy provided guidance to service managers and 
enables them to agree and publish a system specific Code of Practice for their 
service area and would assist system owners, management and operators to 
understand their legal obligations whilst reassuring the public about the 
safeguards within it. An annual review would ensure compliance with CCTV 
policy and the basic principals contained within it. Any major subsequent 
changes made to this Code would be approved by Cabinet. 
 
When asked whether the policy applied to the webcam which looked out on to 
the Long Gardens the Cabinet Member invited the Corporate Governance, Risk 
and Compliance officer to address Cabinet. He stated that the CCTV policy 
allowed for additional surveillance systems and this particular webcam required 
its own Code of Practice. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The Policy for the operation of CCTV surveillance systems on Cheltenham 
Borough Council property be approved. 
 

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Health reported that rent arrears rates for 
council owned properties were well within the realms of what had been 
anticipated. He paid tribute to the work CBH had undertaken to address 
potential issues prior to the introduction of welfare reform. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture reported that the Wilson had received 
more than 25 000 visitors in its first month. This compared to an annual visitor 
total of 70 000 for the Art Gallery & Museum in its last full year of operation. She 
also explained that previously outreach and education had taken place in 
schools but now more schools were visiting the Wilson for this purpose. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 December 2013 
 

The Leader announced that last week at a national level the unions had put in a 
claim for a staff pay award of £1 per hour which, in Cheltenham’s case, would 
put 8.3 % on the actual pay bill. A formal response was required by January. 
The Leader also made reference to the Rewiring Public Services campaign for 
which he had recently attended a briefing at South West Councils. The LGA 
was seeking cross party support to these proposals and as such the Leader 
thought it appropriate to refer the whole paper to Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

8. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability reported that he had made a decision 
adopting the new inclement weather policy and procedure. This was a result of 
learning lessons from the inclement weather and waste collections in 2012. The 
decision to stop waste collections remained with Ubico on the basis of health 
and safety and following on from that a daily conference would take place 
involving all related parties to deal with resuming collections/undertaking limited 
collections. There were also procedures in place to improve communications. 
 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety reported that he had made a decision 
to accept the recommendation to adopt the Tenancy Agreement Document for 
future PV system installation programmes without going for full consultation with 
the tenants. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance reported that he had made a decision to agree to 
a restructure of the proposed disposal agreement with Augur Buchler relating to 
the food store element of the scheme from a freehold to a long leasehold at a 
peppercorn rent for a term of 250 years.  
 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972-EXEMPT BUSINESS 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
In accordance with Section 100A(4)Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 
them exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5, Part (1) Schedule 
(12A)Local Government Act 1972, namely : 
 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
Paragrap 5: Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
The exempt minutes were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 December 2013 
 

 

Page 4



   
$no2e21pf.doc Page 1 of 3 Last updated 26 November 

2013 
 

 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 10 December 2013 

Gloucestershire Airport Green Policy Fourth Annual Review – 
referral from Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Report of the Chair of the Joint Airport Scrutiny Working Group  
Accountable member Councillor Tim Harman, Chair of the Joint Airport Scrutiny Working 

Group 
Accountable officer Pat Pratley, Deputy Chief Executive 
Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary On 25 November 2013 Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered a report 

from the Joint Airport Scrutiny Working Group (JASWG) on the outcomes of 
the fourth review of the Gloucestershire Airport Ltd (GAL) Green Policy.  
This report is attached at appendix 1.   
Overview & Scrutiny Committee endorsed the JASWG report and 
recommended that Cabinet see the report and note that officers will be 
working with GAL management to consider whether the ceiling of 4,000 
tonnes CO2 for aircraft emissions set down in the green policy should be 
recalibrated. 

 
Recommendations Cabinet is recommended to note that officers will be working with GAL 

management to consider whether the ceiling of 4,000 tonnes CO2 for 
aircraft emissions set down in the green policy should be recalibrated 

 
Financial implications None – review of a document owned by Gloucestershire Airport Ltd 

Contact officer:  Nina Philippidis, Accountant, Business Partner 
Team (West), nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gscx.gov.uk, 01242 
264121 

Legal implications None – review of a documen
[...]
 recommended that Cabinet see 

the report and note that council officers and GAL management will be working together to 
consider whether the current 4.000 tonne CO2 ceiling for aircraft emissions, set out in the green 
policy, should be recalibrated.    

2.3 The reason for considering a recalibration of the ceiling for aircraft emissions is set out in the 
JASWG report at appendix 1. 

3. Performance management – monitoring and review 
3.1 The JASWG reviews progress on implementing the green policy on an annual basis.  The next 

review will also consider the implications of the Defra guidance on the current ceiling for aircraft 
emissions. 

Report author Contact officer: Gill Morris, climate change and sustainability officer, 
gill.morris@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264229 

Appendices 1. JASWG report and associated appendices (1 & 3) 
2. Gloucestershire Airport Ltd Green Policy Fourth Annual Review 

Report (appendix 2 to JASWG report) 
3. Overview & Scrutiny Committee draft minutes, 25 November 2013 

(to follow) 

Page 6



   
$no2e21pf.doc Page 3 of 3 Last updated 26 November 

2013 
 

Background information Available from Gloucestershire Airport website: 
 
1. Gloucestershire Airport Ltd Green Policy Issue 3 
2. Gloucestershire Airport Ltd Green Policy Travel Plan 

 

Page 7



Page 8
This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

   
$vcakgwrd.doc Page 1 of 6 Last updated 26 

November 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 25 November 2013 

Gloucestershire Airport Green Policy Fourth Annual Review 
Report of the Chair of the Joint Airport Scrutiny Working Group  

 
Accountable member Councillor Tim Harman, Chair of the Joint Airport Scrutiny Working 

Group  
Accountable officer Pat Pratley, Deputy Chief Executive 
Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Joint Airport Scrutiny Working Group met on 21 October 2013 to 

receive a report and presentation on the fourth review of Gloucestershire 
Airport’s Green Policy from the Operations Manager at Gloucestershire 
Airport Ltd (GAL).   
Overall, the Working Group was satisfied with the progress made by GAL 
during the review period; however, it made a recommendation that, before 
the next annual review, GAL management work with council officers to 
consider whether the current ceiling of 4,000 tonnes CO2 for aircraft 
emissions, set down in the green policy, should be recalibrated as a result of 
guidance to be issued by Defra in 2014. 

Recommendations The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 
(i) endorse the report from the Joint Airport Scrutiny Working Group 
(ii) forward the report to Cabinet with a recommendation that Cabinet notes 

that officers will be working with GAL management to consider whether 
the ceiling of 4,000 tonnes CO2 for aircraft emissions set down in the 
green policy should be recalibrated 

 
 
Financial implications None – review of a document owned by Gloucestershire Airport Ltd 

Contact officer:  Nina Philippidis, Accountant, Business Partner 
Team (West), nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gscx.gov.uk, 01242 
264121 

Legal implications None – review of a document owned by Gloucestershire Airport Ltd 
HR implications  None – review of a document owned by Gloucestershire Airport Ltd 

Contact officer:  Julie McCarthy, HR manager (GO shared services), 
Julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gcsx.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks See Appendix 1 

Page 9



Appendix 1 

   
$vcakgwrd.doc Page 2 of 6 Last updated 26 

November 2013 
 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

The Gloucestershire Airport Green Policy is not a council document; 
however, as a shareholding council, encouraging the Airport to improve its 
environmental performance ensures it contributes to the council and 
community objectives of reducing carbon emissions.  The Airport is also 
encouraged to take positive steps to engage with the local community.   

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

In a
[...]
 
 

6.3 There has been a reduction in aircraft emissions of 16.6% due to the use of more modern aircraft, 
resulting in less fuel being used and quieter aircraft.  There has also been a change in the 
methodology used for calculating the emissions.  Unleaded fuel was introduced in April 2012 and 
has been very successful and usage of unleaded fuel will increase in the future.   
 

6.4 Out of hours activity has reduced and is well within the agreed parameters set down in the policy.  
Changes to out-of-hours activity, approved by JAWG, have not yet been implemented as it has 
not been necessary.  There was some difference in the understanding of what had actually been 
approved and DL agreed to report back with clarification. 
 

6.5 Noise complaints had increased and it was noted that two individuals are responsible for the 
majority; as a consequence the data is being skewed.  The underlying downward trend is likely to 
be related to increased use of more modern aircraft. 
 

6.6 Recycling activity has grown significantly as it has been rolled out to all airport tenants. 
 
6.7 In the presentation, DL reported on progress against the 2012 JAWG recommendations.  Work is 

continuing with Down Hatherley PC regarding noise issues.  The PC has a place on the 
consultative committee but an independent group has been set up and continues to express 
concern outside of the PC; the airport will continue to work with them.   
 

7.0 Member Questions  
 

7.2 Responding to a member question regarding the airport walks scheme, DL confirmed that walkers 
are protected by a 1.8m perimeter fence. 
 

7.3 The reduction in CO2 emissions from aircraft was welcomed.  With regard to the change in 
methodology, a member asked if GAL is also looking at previous years as it will be useful to be 
able to compare the difference in the figures using the different methodologies.  

 
7.4 DL advised that the difference is currently a straight-line 2% reduction, but DEFRA is proposing to 


[...]
stic  142Kg 
Paper  1500Kg 
 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26
This page is intentionally left blank



   
$vykvwq21.doc Page 1 of 7 Last updated 28 November 2013 
 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 10 December 2013 
Council – 16 December 2013 

Treasury Mid-Term Report 2013/14 
 

Accountable member John Rawson, Cabinet Member Finance 
Accountable officer Director Resources , Mark Sheldon 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary  The Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 has been determined by 

the adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2009 (revised 2011), 
which includes the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the 
likely financing and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year. 
The Code also recommends that members are informed of Treasury 
Management activities at least twice a year. This report therefore ensures 
this authority has adopted the code and complies with its requirements.   

Consultation The Treasury Management Panel are to consider this report on 27th 
November 2013. 

Recommendations Cabinet approve the following recommendation to Council:   
1. Note the contents of the summary report of the treasury 
management activity during the first six months of 2013/14.  

 
Financial implications All financial implications are detailed throughout the report 

Contact officer: Andrew Sherbourne, 
andrew.sherbourne@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264337 

Legal implications None specific arising from the report recommendations. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,                      
peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01242 264216 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

No direct HR implications arising from this report 
Contact officer:  Julie McCarthy,                                        
Julie.McCarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk.  01242 264355 

Key
[...]
ble below.  Long term loans are deemed to be those repayable over a period of more 
than one year. 

               
Source of 
Loan 
 

Temporary 
Borrowing 

Balance at 
1 April 
2013 

£ 

Raised 
during 
Apr-Sept 

£ 

Repaid 
during 

Apr-Sept 
£ 

Balance at 
30 Sept 
2013 
£ 

 
 - Local 
Authorities 
 
Temporary 
Investment 

 
               

2,000,000 
 

20,000 

 
 

4,100,000 
 
 

0 
 
  

 
6,100,000 

 
 

0  

 
  

    0 
 
 

 20,000    
        

Total Short 
Term 
Borrowing 

 
2,020,000 

 
4,100,000 

 
6,100,000 

 
20,000 

Long Term 
Borrowing 

               
    

 
  - Public  
Works Loan 
 Board 
 
  - Market    
Loans 

 
 
  40,778,000 
 
 
  15,900,000 
 

 

 
                 

    1,200,000 
                   

      
                0 

 

 
 
           82,140 
 
 
                    0 

 
 
     41,895,860     
 
 
     15,900,000 

Long Term 
Borrowing 

 
  56,678,000 

           
1,200,000     

 
           82,140     

 
     57,795,860 

Total 
External 
Borrowing 

 
 
  58,698,000 

 
          
5,300,000       

 
     
      6,182,140 

 
      
     57,815,860 

 
3.1 In February 2013 the Council’s borrowing costs for 2013/14 was set to be £2,019,300. This is  now 

forecast to come under by approximately £6,000 against budget. Average temporary borrowing of 
£430k at an average interest rate of 0.29% has occurred between 1st April and 30th September 
2013 to meet temporary cash flow shortfalls against a forecasted rate of 0.32% on an average 
temporary borrowing balance of £1.3m. Of the £57.8m borrowing outstanding as at 30th September 
2013, the HRA share of this is £44.7m, leaving the General Fund with £13.1m.  

3.2 The PWLB remains an attractive source of borrowing for the Council as it offers flexibility and 
control. Due to downward moves in gilt yields in the first quarter, this resulted in PWLB rates falling 
across all maturities.  In May 2013 a loan of £1.2m was taken out with the PWLB for ten years at a 
rate of 1.80% on behalf of Gloucestershire Airport Ltd. The loan is cost neutral for the Council as 
the Airport are repaying the Council in line with the repayment schedule. 

Page 29



   
$vykvwq21.doc Page 4 of 7 Last updated 28 November 2013 
 

 4. Investments                        
           The DCLG’s Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to security and 

liquidity and the Council’s aim is to achieve a yield commensurate with these principles.  
           Security of capital remained the Council’s main investment objective. This was maintained by 

following the Council’s counterparty policy as set out in its Treasury Management Strategy for 
2012/13 approved by Council on the 8th February 2013. This restricted new investments to the 
following  

• T-Bills and  the Debt Management Office  (DMO) 
• Other Local Authorities 
• AAA-rated Money Market Funds 
• UK Banks & Building Societies – Minimum long term rating of A or equivalent across 

all three rating agencies (Fitch, Standard & Poors and Moody’s) 
• Other - Cheltenham Festivals, Gloucestershire Airport Company, Everyman Theatre, 

Ubico and Cheltenham Borough Homes    
Counterparty credit quality is assessed and monitored with reference to :- 

•  Credit ratings 
•  Credit Default Swaps 
•  Share Price 
• GDP of the country in which the institution operates 

          
4.1    It is a very difficult investment market in terms of earning the level of interest rates commonly seen 

in previous decades as rates are very low and in line with the 0.50% Bank Rate. Indeed, the 
introduction of the Funding for Lending scheme has reduced market investment rates even further. 
The potential for a prolonging of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis, and its impact on banks, 
prompts a low risk and short term strategy. As agreed as part of the 2013/14 Treasury 
Management Strategy investments were only to be made to UK based banks/building society 
which met the lending criteria
[...]
tic as to when the 7% level will be 
reached and so do not expect the first increase in Bank Rate until spring 2017. 

 

 
 

7.       Performance management  
7.1    In compliance with the requirements of the Treasury Management CIPFA Code of Practice this  

report provides members with a summary report of the treasury management activity during the 
first six months of 2013/14. None of the Prudential Indicators have been breached and a prudent 
approach has been taken in relation to investment activity with priority being given to security and 

Page 32



   
$vykvwq21.doc Page 7 of 7 Last updated 28 November 2013 
 

liquidity over yield. 

Report author Contact officer: Andrew Sherbourne,  
andrew.sherbourne@cheltenham.gov.uk      
01242 264337 

Appendices Prudential Indicators Appendix 1 
Risk Appendix 2 

Background information Treasury Management Strategy, Council 8th February 2013 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34
This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                           Appendix 1
  

 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators) 
This part of the report is structured to update: 

• The Council’s capital expenditure plans; 
• How these plans are being financed; 
• The impact of the changes in the capital expenditure plans on the prudential indicators  and the underlying 

need to borrow; and 
• Compliance with the limits in place for borrowing activity. 

Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure 
This table shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure and the changes since the capital programme was 
agreed at the Budget.   

 
 
 
 

Changes to the Financing of the Capital Programme   
The table below draws together the main strategy elements of the capital expenditure plans (above), highlighting 
the original supported and unsupported elements of the capital programme, and the expected fin
[...]
k



Page 49By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Gloucestershire Airport Green Policy Fourth Annual Review - referral from Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	2013_12_10_CAB_Glos_Airport_Green_Policy_Fourth_Annual_Review_app1
	2013_12_10_CAB_Glos_Airport_Green_Policy_Fourth_Annual_ReviewApp2

	6 Treasury Mid Term Report 2013/14
	2013_12_10_CAB_Treasury_Mid_term_report_App_1
	2013_12_10_CAB_Treasury_Mid_term_report_App_2

	9 Gloucestershire Airport
	2013_12_10_CAB_Gloucestershire_Airport_App2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 December 2013 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 
6.00  - 6.45 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Tim Harman 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were signed and approved as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

5. GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT GREEN POLICY FOURTH ANNUAL 
REVIEW - REFERRAL FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
The Chair of the Joint Airport Scrutiny Working Group was invited to address 
Cabinet.  This was the fourth review of Gloucestershire Airport’s Green Policy. 
Over the last year there had been a 10 % increase in aircraft movements but a 
reduction in aircraft emissions of 16.6 % due the use of more modern aircraft.  
 
The Chair explained that at the Overview & Scrutiny meeting a technical 
question had been raised about whether a measure of emissions was included 
in air-worthiness certificates. The Climate Change and Sustainability Officer had 
been informed by the airport’s operations manager that it was not as there were 
variations in the type of aviation fuel mix and the rate of fuel burn. Therefore 
there was a different methodology which was developed when the green policy 
had been drafted. 
 
Members recognised that the national guidance for calculating CO2 emissions 
had changed and this was now a more accurate method, but it could impact on 
the airport’s ceiling for aircraft emissions. The Leader was pleased that a green 
policy was in place and this had been a positive process. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 December 2013 
 

RESOLVED THAT 
 
It be noted that officers will be working with the management of 
Gloucestershire Airport Ltd to consider whether the ceiling of 4,000 
tonnes CO2 for aircraft emissions set down in the green policy should be 
recalibrated. 
 

6. TREASURY MID TERM REPORT 2013/14 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which ensured that the 
authority had adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
2009 and complied with its requirements. 
 
He highlighted the fact that due to the efficient management of cash flow there 
had been a reduction in short term borrowing from £2 million to £20 000. There 
had also been an increase in the amount of short term lending which meant that 
borrowing costs for 2013/14 were forecast to come under by approximately £6 
000 against budget. The Cabinet Member also reported that officers had been 
effective in securing advantageous interest rates of 0.29 % on borrowings and 
0.64 % on investments. He paid tribute to the finance team for the excellent job 
they had done in managing the Council’s investments and borrowings in the 
interests of the Council tax payer. 
 
The Cabinet Member reported that long term borrowing had increased. In May 
2013 a loan of £1.2 m was taken out with the PWLB for ten years at a rate of 
1.80 % on behalf of Gloucestershire Airport Ltd. This loan was cost neutral for 
the Council as the Airport were repaying the Council in line with the repayment 
schedule. 
 
The Cabinet Member concluded by saying that this was a satisfactory report in 
the light of the continuing difficult economic circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Council be recommended to note the contents of the summary report of 
the treasury management activity during the first six months of 2013/14. 
 
 

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability informed the meeting that a simulation desk 
top exercise was taking place this week for a possible snow event affecting 
waste collections in the borough. 
 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety reported that the Housing Options 
Team had now transferred to Cheltenham Borough Homes and he wished them 
luck in maintaining the well regarded service which was of great importance to 
the town. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture informed Cabinet that the shadow 
board of 12 trustees of the Leisure and Culture Trust had now been appointed. 
They were as follows : Joanna Stringer - designated chair, Martin Horwood 
,  Ian Renton, Stephen Marsdon ,Judith Hodsdon, Peter Harkness, Laura 
Brooks, Sarah Parker, Jacqui Grange, David Sheldermine, Cllr Duncan Smith 
and Cllr Colin Hay. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 December 2013 
 

 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services reported that the Council had now 
received a certificate of PSN compliance. He wished to thank all those who had 
been involved and in particular the Director Resources, ICT and the Chief 
Executive. 
 
 

8. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture informed Cabinet that she had taken a 
decision to increase the number of trustees on the shadow board of the Leisure 
and Culture Trust from 11 to 12. 
 
The Leader reported that he had made a decision further to the special Council 
meeting on 18 November to request the County Council, on behalf of the 
Council, to undertake the enabling statutory Traffic Regulation Order process to 
facilitate delivery of the Cheltenham Transport Plan. 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
In advance of passing the resolution the Leader explained that Cabinet was 
now due to consider a report on Gloucestershire Airport which had been 
commissioned by Gloucester City Council. A public statement on this decision 
would be issued the following day. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items 
as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present 
there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

10. GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT 
The Chair of the Joint Airport Working Group (JAWG) explained that a strategic 
review of Gloucestershire Airport had been commissioned by Gloucester City 
Council, the recommendations of which had now been approved by Gloucester 
City. 
 
The consultants appointed to undertake the review had given a presentation to 
CBC’s Overview and Scrutiny at its last meeting. Members recognised that the 
airport generated significant economic benefits for the county and it was 
important that Cheltenham worked closely with Gloucester City on delivering the 
recommendations which they supported. They agreed that the next piece of 
work to take these forward should be progressed as soon as possible but in the 
meantime wished to reaffirm the Council’s commitment to a prosperous and 
thriving airport in Gloucestershire. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 December 2013 
 

 
RESOLVED THAT 

1. The recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be approved. 

2. The Council’s commitment to a prosperous and thriving airport 
in Gloucestershire be reaffirmed. 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


